Global Equity 58.0% 4.8%
Fixed Income 30.0% 1.8%
Real Estate 10.0% 4.6%
Cash 2.0% 0.7%

Total 100.0%
Discount Rate

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability (asset) was 6.50%. The projection of cash
flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will be made at the
current contribution rate and that matching employer contributions from will be made at rates equal to
the member rate. Based on these assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected
to be available to make all future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term
expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit
payments to determine the total pension liability (asset).

City of Box Elder, South Dakota
Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2018

27

NOTE 5 - PENSION PLAN (CONTINUED)
Sensitivity of Liability (Asset) to Changes in the Discount Rate
The following presents the City’s proportionate share of net pension liability (asset) calculated using the
discount rate of 6.50%, as well as what the City’s proportionate share of the net pension liability (asset)
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower (5.50%) or 1-
percentage point higher (7.50%) than the current rate:

Current
Discount

 1% Decrease  Rate  1% Increase
City's Proportionate Share of the

Net Pension Liability (Asset) 1,474,824$   (1,952)$   (1,203,230)$
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Detailed information about the plan’s fiduciary net position is available in the separately issued SDRS
financial report.

NOTE 6 - COMMITMENTS
The following is a summary of the long-term commitments for the year ended December 31, 2018:

Balance Balance
12/31/17 Additions Deletions 12/31/18

Governmental Funds:
Tax Increment Revenue Bonds 4,260,373$   -$   (1,359,202)$   2,901,171$
Sales Tax Revenue Bonds 3,180,000   -   (215,000)   2,965,000

Total Governmental Funds 7,440,373   -   (1,574,202)   5,866,171

Business-type Activities:
  Revenue Bonds 4,235,578   -   (894,937)   3,340,641

Total 11,675,951$   -$   (2,469,139)$   9,206,812$

City of Box Elder, South Dakota
Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2018

28

NOTE 6 - COMMITMENTS (CONTINUED)
Long-term debt at December 31, 2018 was comprised of the following:

Tax Increment Revenue Bonds:
Tax Increment Revenue Bond, Series 2010B, including interest at 3.25%
and is due in annual installments of $194,209 through May 1, 2025.
Repayment is financed through the TIF Debt Service Fund (TID #1).
Interest paid for the year ended December 31, 2018 was $30,691. 778,508$

Tax Increment Revenue Bond, Series 2010A, including interest at 3.25%,
due in annual installments of $256,042 through May 2025. Repayment is
financed through the TIF Debt Service Fund (TID #1). Interest paid for the
year ended December 31, 2018 was $23,675. 578,670

Tax Increment Revenue Bond, Well, including interest at 1.875%, due in
semi-annual installments of $133,325 through December 2031.
Repayment is financed through the TIF Debt Service Fund (TID #1).
Interest paid for the year ended December 31, 2018 was $39,560. 1,543,993

2,901,171
Revenue Bonds:

Sales Tax Revenue Bonds, series 2011, including varying interest to
3.15%, due in annual escalating principal installments and semiannual
interest installments through December 2019. Financed through the
General Fund. Interest paid for the year ended December 31, 2018 was
$10,745. 180,000

Sales Tax Revenue Bonds, series 2016, including varying interest to 3%,
due in annual escalating principal installments and semiannual interest
installments through December 2030. Financed through the General Fund
or the Liquor, Lodging, and Dining Gross Receipts Tax Fund. Interest paid
for the year ended December 31, 2018 was $59,673.

2,785,000

2006 Water Utility Revenue bonds through Rural Development. Bears
interest at 4.375%. Due in monthly installments of $8,182 through
November 2046. Financed through the Water Fund. Interest paid for the
year ended December 31, 2018 was $66,268. 1,497,359